## HOUSE BILL NO. HB0161

Statewide 911 coordinator.

Sponsored by: Representative(s) Connolly, Furphy, Haley,
Pelkey and Salazar and Senator(s) Moniz and
Rothfuss

## A BILL

for

- 1 AN ACT relating to emergency telephone service; requiring
- 2 designation of a statewide 911 coordinator; specifying duties
- 3 of the statewide 911 coordinator; and providing for an
- 4 effective date.

5

6 Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Wyoming:

7

8 **Section 1.** W.S. 16-9-110 is created to read:

9

10 16-9-110. Statewide 911 coordinator.

11

- 12 The governor shall designate a statewide 911 coordinator, who
- 13 shall be a qualified elector of the state and who may be
- 14 removed by the governor in the same manner as provided in
- 15 W.S. 9-1-202. The coordinator shall be responsible for

1

нв0161

ensuring compliance with federal grants for 911 system

1

2 funding. 3 4 **Section 2.** W.S. 16-9-102(a)(x) is amended to read: 5 6 16-9-102. Definitions. 7 8 (a) As used in this act: 9 10 (x)"This act" means W.S. 16-9-101 through <del>16-9-109</del> <u>16</u>-9-110; 11 12 13 **Section 2.** The governor shall designate a statewide 911 coordinator pursuant to W.S. 16-9-110 created by this act 14 within thirty (30) days after the effective date of this act. 15 16 Section 3. This act is effective immediately upon 17 completion of all acts necessary for a bill to become law as 18 19 provided by Article 4, Section 8 of the Wyoming Constitution. 20 21 (END)

2 HB0161